

No. 23-1127

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN BELL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. TODD HEATH,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
DRI-CENTER FOR LAW AND PUBLIC
POLICY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY MASSARON
Counsel of Record
PLUNKETT COONEY
38505 Woodward Avenue, Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
DRI-CENTER FOR LAW AND
PUBLIC POLICY

117036



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
REIMBURSEMENT REQUESTS SUBMITTED TO THE E-RATE PROGRAM ARE NOT “CLAIMS” UNDER THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT BECAUSE: 1) THERE IS NO POTENTIAL HARM TO THE FEDERAL FISC; 2) THE UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND IS ADMINISTERED BY A PRIVATE COMPANY THAT DOES NOT QUALIFY AS AN “AGENT” OF THE UNITED STATES; AND 3) THE PROGRAM INVOLVES PRIVATE, NOT PUBLIC, FUNDS.....	4
A. Liability under the False Claims Act is limited to instances of fraud that may result in financial loss to the government	4
B. The Universal Service Fund is administered by a private company that does not qualify as an “agent” of the United States, and the Seventh Circuit’s opinion improperly expands the reach of the False Claims Act to government-adjacent private actors	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The Administrative Company is not an agent of the federal government	8
2. The Seventh Circuit’s holding that the Administrative Company qualifies as an “agent” of the federal government improperly expands the reach of the False Claims Act to government-adjacent private actors.	10
C. Because there are no federal funds involved in the E-Rate program, the Court in <i>Shupe</i> correctly held that the Government does not “provide” any portion of the requested funds . .	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ali Poorsina v. Bank of America, N. A., et al.</i> , No. 23-CV-06644-PHK, 2024 WL 3012803 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2024)	13
<i>Costner v. URS Consultants, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1998)	5, 21
<i>Farmers Telephone Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Hutchins v. Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer</i> , 253 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001)	5, 20
<i>In re Incomnet, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)	9, 20
<i>In re Schoeneweis</i> , 265 B.R. 419 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2001)	20
<i>Lyttle v. AT & T Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 2:10-1376, 2012 WL 6738242 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2012), report and recommendation adopted, No. CIV.A. 2:10-1376, 2012 WL 6738149 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2012)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>O’Neill v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 220 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 12, 12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sanders v. Am.-Amicable Life Ins. Co. of Texas</i> , 545 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2008)	5, 20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014)	2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 15, 18, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Angelo v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 106 F.4th 441 (6th Cir. 2024)	12, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Petras v. Simparel, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 943 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	8, 15

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3302	7
----------------------------	---

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3302(a)(3)	20
31 U.S.C. § 3729	1, 15
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	8
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(i)	9
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(ii)	9
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I)	17, 18
31 U.S.C. § 3729(c) (2008)	17
31 U.S.C. § 501	9
36 U.S.C. § 220502(a)	13
36 U.S.C. § 230101(a)	14
36 U.S.C. § 30901(a)	14
47 U.S.C. § 254(d)	6
47 C.F.R. § 54.701(a)	6
47 C.F.R. § 54.701(b)	6
47 C.F.R. § 54.702	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
47 C.F.R. § 54.702(c)	9
47 C.F.R. § 54.706(a)-(b)	6
47 C.F.R. § 54.709(c)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About the U.S. Olympic & Paralympic Committee</i> , https://www.usopc.org/about-the-usopc (last visited August 11, 2024)	14
---	----

FEDERAL ACTIVITIES INVENTORY REFORM, PL 105–270, October 19, 1998, 112 Stat. 2382	9
---	---

Kate Stith, <i>Congress’ Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988).....	19
---	----

False Claims Act, 5B Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 10:49 . . .	4, 21
---	-------

Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Off. of the President, Opinion Letter on the Status of the Universal Service Fund 3 (April 28, 2020), bit.ly/49udXwN . . .	7
---	---

Ronald C. Moe, <i>Congressionally Chartered Corporate Organizations (Title 36 Corporations) What They Are and How Congress Treats Them</i> , Fed. Law., July 1999 . . .	14
---	----

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-17-538, <i>Telecommunications: Additional Action Needed to Address Significant Risks in FCC's Lifeline Program</i> 23 (May 2017), bit.ly/3Wq46FA . . .	7

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
